## The Corporation Of The City Of Quinte West By-Law Number 24-004

## Being A By-Law To Amend By-Law Number 23-057, Being A By-Law To Consolidate And Regulate Payment Of Various Fees And Charges Within The City Of Quinte West.

**Whereas** Section 391 of the Municipal Act, S.0. 2001, c.25, as amended authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws imposing fees or charges on persons,

- (a) for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it;
- (b) for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board; and
- (c) for the use of its property including property under its control;

And Whereas Schedule "H" of By-law 23-057 sets Public Works Fees;

**And Whereas** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Quinte West deems it necessary and expedient to amend Schedule "H" of By-law 23-057 to establish the increased per unit fee for garbage removal bag tags;

Now Therefore Be It Enacted By The Council Of The Corporation Of The City Of Quinte West As Follows:

- 1. This by-law shall be known as the "2023-2024 Consolidated Fees and Charges By-law Amendment # 23-057-01 (Garbage Bag Tag Fees)".
- 2. That Schedule "H" of By-law 23-057 be amended as follows:

TYPE OF FEE	2024	HST
PUBLIC WORKS FEES		
Garbage Bag Tags (ea)	\$3.25	Exempt

3. That this by-law shall come into full force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

Read A First, Second And Third Time And Finally Passed This 8th Day Of January, 2024.

Jim Harrison, Mayor

Josh Machesney, City Clerk